based on positive trenching and drilling (PDM, Machichie Main, Machichie NE, J Cima). These targets need to be
followed up to quantify the potential to grow the mine life to beyond the current resource inventory

✓ More competitive Operating Costs - The cost of contract mining and cement used in ore agglomeration were sourced
from indicative quotations from reputable suppliers. These costs account for approximately 50% of the production.
Operating costs can be reduced through a competitive bidding process and detailed negotiation

✓ Reduction in Capex - Opportunities exist to reduce Capex from the initial estimate of US$37.4 million. These include
accessing more competitive pricing for major items and local sourcing of the ADR plant and regional supply of many
materials used in the Heap Leach construction

✓ Project Expansion Pathways - The starter project is expected to remove much of the gold-in-oxide material, in some
cases exposing higher grade primary mineralization. The existing operating base and the exposure of higher-grade
material at the bottom of the oxide pit provides optionality to expand the operating base into a larger annual
production rate

PFS Project sensitivities and next steps

Initial Capital Total Operating
Costs

Gold Price
US$/oz

After-Tax IRR
Base Case -20% +20% -20% +20%

2,000 26.3% 47.1% 12.5% 42.3% 5.5%

2,250 47.3% 72.4% 30.9% 61.3% 31.2%

2,500 66.7% 96.5% 47.4% 79.8% 52.6%

2,650 78.1% 110.7% 56.9% 90.6% 64.6%

2,750 85.5% 120.0% 63.2% 97.8% 72.4%

Initial Capital Total Operating
Costs

Gold Price
US$/oz

After-Tax NPV5
Base Case

(US$M) -20% +20% -20% +20%

2,000 11.9 18.6 5.0 23.2 0.2
2,250 25.2 31.7 18.6 36.2 13.9
2,500 38.3 44.8 31.8 49.3 27.2
2,650 46.1 52.6 39.6 57.0 35.0
2,750 51.4 57.7 44.9 62.0 40.3

After Tax Project IRR sensitivities according to key parameters

After Tax Project NPV sensitivities according to key parameters

• The Cabral Board has approved commencement
of next phase which will include more detailed
engineering on the project design and in-depth
engagement with suppliers to formalize terms
and pricing of key inputs

• The Company will pursue project financing
solutions during Q4 2024 and Q1 2025.
Construction decision planned for Q2 2025 and
first production from the gold-in-oxide starter
project during mid-2026

• In parallel, the Cabral exploration team will